6 AT49BV008A(T)/8192A(T)
1049J� FLASH� 05/02
TOGGLE BIT: In addition to Data Polling, the AT49BV008A(T)/8192A(T) provides
another method for determining the end of a program or erase cycle. During a program
or erase operation, successive attempts to read data from the device will result in I/O6
toggling between one and zero. Once the program cycle has completed, I/O6 will stop
toggling and valid data will be read. Examining the toggle bit may begin at any time dur-
ing a program cycle.

16 AT49BV008A(T)/8192A(T)
1049J� FLASH� 05/02
AT49BV008A(T) Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
90 25 0.05 AT49BV008A-90TI
AT49BV008AT-90CI
40T
48C1
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 25 0.05 AT49BV008A-12TI
AT49BV008AT-12CI
40T
48C1
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
AT49BV/LV8192A(T) Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
70 25 0.05 AT49LV8192A-70TC
AT49LV8192AT-70TC
48T
48T
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
90 25 0.05 AT49LV8192A-90TC 48T Commercial
(0° to 70°C)AT49LV8192AT-90TC 48T
AT49BV8192AT-90CI 48C1 Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
100 25 0.05 AT49BV8192A-10CI 48C1 Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
110 25 0.05 AT49BV8192A-11CI
AT49BV8192AT-11CI
48C1
48C1
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
AT49BV8192A-11TI
AT49BV8192AT-11TI
48T
48T
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
48C1 48-ball, Chip-scale Ball Grid Array Package (CBGA)
40T 40-lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
48T 48-lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
17
AT49BV008A(T)/8192A(T)
1049J� FLASH� 05/02
Packaging Information
48C1 � CBGA
  2325 Orchard Parkway